approximately 55.41% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this
joint announcement.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Offeror, Mr. Chan nor any parties acting in concert
with any of them (i) held, controlled or had direction over any Shares or rights over the
Shares immediately before and during the Offer Period; (ii) had acquired or agreed to
acquire any Shares or rights over Shares during the Offer Period and up to and including the
date of this joint announcement; nor (iii) had borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as
defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company during the Offer
Period and up to and including the date of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately after
the Completion and before the commencement of the Offer; and (b) immediately after the
close of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately after

the Completion and before

the commencement of

the Offer

Immediately after close

of the Offer and as at

the date of this joint

announcement

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

The Offeror and parties acting in

concert with it

— The Offeror 74,038,000 54.66 74,048,000 54.67
— The Vendor (Note 1) 1,000,000 0.74 1,000,000 0.74

Arena Investors, LP (Note 2) 25,400,000 18.75 25,880,000 19.11
Public Shareholders 35,012,000 25.85 34,522,000 25.48

135,450,000 100.00 135,450,000 100.00

– 3 –

Notes:

1. As the Vendor agreed to receive deferred payment by agreement to the full settlement of the

Consideration subsequent to Completion, the Vendor is treated as providing financing or financial

assistance to the Offeror and is therefore presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror under Class

(9) of the definition of ‘‘acting in concert’’ under the Takeovers Code.

2. According to the disclosure of interests filing available to the Company, Arena Investors, LP is an

investment manager of and deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Arena Finance Markets, LP,

Arena Special Opportunities (Offshore) Master, LP, Arena Special Opportunities Fund, LP, Arena Special